In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

JEFFERY SMITH,

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA, INC.,

Defendant – Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00202-LY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

GINO J. ROSSINI

State Bar No. 24007953

FRANK ALVAREZ

State Bar No. 00796122

BRENT W. MARTINELLI

State Bar No. 24037037

HERMES SARGENT BATES, LLP

901 Main Street, Suite 5200

Dallas, Texas 75202

Telephone: 214.749.6000 Telecopier: 214.749.6100

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT SANTANDER CONSUMER USA, INC.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| I. | SUMMARY OF APPELLANT'S REPLY1 |
|------|---|
| II. | APPELLANT'S REPLY |
| A. | Smith's purported "Statement of Facts" lacks any citation to the record and should be disregarded for this reason alone |
| B. | Smith presented no proof of damages or that Santander caused his damages, if any |
| C. | Smith's argument regarding the Court's applicable standard has no support in the law, misstates Santander's position, and is irrelevant11 |
| D. | Smith's alleged emotional distress, reputational, and other non-economic damages lack an evidentiary basis |
| E. | In the alternative, Smith failed to mitigate his damages |
| F. | Further in the alternative, the District Court's judgment must be reversed based on the District Court's error in admitting hearsay testimony that was not properly authenticated |
| III. | CONCLUSION27 |
| CERT | ΓIFICATE OF SERVICE28 |
| CERT | ΓΙFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Page(s) |
|--|
| FEDERAL CASES |
| Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) |
| <i>U.S. v. Weinstein</i> , 762 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1985) |
| Black v. Callahan, 876 F. Supp. 131 (N.D. Tex. 1995) |
| Callahan & Gauntlett v. Dearborn Ins. Co., No. 91-55137, 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 32626 (9th Cir. Dec. 2, 1992)21 |
| Conoco Inc. v. Dep't of Energy, 99 F.3d 387 (Fed. Cir. 1996) |
| Consol. Grocery v. Hammond, 175 F. 641 (5th Cir. 1910) |
| Cook v. Miss. Dep't of Human Servs., 108 Fed. App'x 852 (5th Cir. 2004)23 |
| Cousin v. TransUnion Corp., 246 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2001) |
| <i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria County</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002) |
| Foradori v. Harris, 523 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2008) |
| Fox v. T-H Cont'l, L.P., 78 F.3d 409 (8th Cir. 1996) |
| Goodner v. Hyundai Motor Co., 650 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 2011) |
| <i>Hyde v. Hibernia Nat'l Bank</i> , 861 F.2d 446 (5th Cir. 1988) |

| James v. Harris County, 508 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D. Tex. 2007) |
|---|
| Krystek v. Univ. of So. Miss., 164 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 1999)13 |
| Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc. v. Cornerstone Mortg. Co., No. Civ. A. H-09-0672, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13306 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2011) |
| Lighting Ballast Control, LLC v. Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp., 814 F. Supp. 2d 665 (N.D. Tex. 2011) |
| Morris v. Trans Union LLC, 420 F. Supp. 2d 733 (S.D. Tex. 2005) |
| Mozingo v. Correct Mfg. Corp., 752 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1985) |
| Murray v. Red Kap Indus., 124 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1997) |
| Pettus v. TRW Consumer Credit Service, 879 F. Supp. 695 (W.D. Tex. 1994) |
| Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., 530 U.S. 133 (2000) |
| Scofield v. Parlin & Orendorff Co., 61 F. 804 (7th Cir. 1894)21 |
| U.S. v. Wolfson, 322 F. Supp. 798 (D. Del. 1971), aff'd, 454 F.2d 60 (3d Cir. 1972)21, 22 |
| Wallace v. Methodist Hosp. Sys., 271 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2001) |
| <i>Winrel v. U.S.</i> , 365 F.2d 646 (8th Cir. 1966) |

OTHER CASES

| Austin Hill Country Realty v. Palisades Plaza, 948 S.W.2d 293 (Tex. 1997)17 |
|---|
| Broken Spoke Club, Inc. v. Butler, No. 2-02-116-CV, 2004 Tex. App. LEXIS 7518 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Aug. 19, 2004, no pet.) (mem. op.) |
| Cole Chem. & Distrib., Inc. v. Gowing, 228 S.W.3d 684 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2005, no pet.) |
| Hoppenstein Properties, Inc. v. Schober, 329 S.W.3d 846 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2010, no pet.)17 |
| MOB 90 of Tex., L.P. v. Nejemie Alter, M.D., P.A., No. 13-08-173-CV, 2009 Tex. App. LEXIS 2681 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Apr. 16, 2009, no pet.) (mem. op.)17 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1601 et seq |
| OTHER STATUTES |
| Tex. Prop. Code. Ann. § 91.006(a) (Vernon 2007) |
| Rules |
| FED. R. App. P. 28(a)(7), (b)(4) |
| FED. R. App. P. 32(a) |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 50(b) |
| Fed. R. Evid. 801 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 803 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 804 |
| FED. R. EVID. 807 |
| FED R EVID $807(C)$ |

| FED. | R. | EVID. | 901 | | 20, 26 | 5, 21 | |
